
COURT FILE NUMBER  2401-09247     

COURT    COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF ALBERTA 

JUDICIAL CENTRE   CALGARY 

 IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 
ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF LONG RUN EXPLORATION LTD. AND 
CALGARY SINOENERGY INVESTMENT CORP. 

 
DOCUMENT THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO THE FIFTH REPORT OF FTI 

CONSULTING CANADA INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS 
MONITOR OF LONG RUN EXPLORATION LTD. AND 
CALGARY SINOENERGY INVESTMENT CORP. 

November 14, 2024 

 
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND MONITOR  
CONTACT INFORMATION OF  FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 
PARTY FILING THIS   Suite 1610, 520 Fifth Avenue S.W. 
DOCUMENT    Calgary, AB T2P 3R7 
     Dustin Olver / Brett Wilson 

Telephone: (403) 454-6032 / (403) 454-6033 
Fax: (403) 232-6116 
E-mail:  dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com 

       brett.wilson@fticonsulting.com  
  

COUNSEL 
Bennett Jones LLP 

     Suite 4500, Bankers Hall East 
     855 2nd Street S.W. 

Calgary, AB T2P 4K7 
     Kelsey Meyer  

Telephone: (403) 298-3323  
Fax: (403) 265-7219 
E-mail: meyerk@bennettjones.com  

 
 
 
  

FILED
DIGITALLY

2401 09247
Nov 14, 2024

1:34 PM

mailto:dustin.olver@fticonsulting.com
mailto:brett.wilson@fticonsulting.com
mailto:meyerk@bennettjones.com


1 

 
 

THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO THE FIFTH REPORT OF THE MONITOR 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................... 2 
PURPOSE ......................................................................................................................................................... 3 
MONITOR’S COMMENTS ON THE NEUFELD MATERIALS .......................................................... 3 
 
Appendix “A” – Executed Amending Agreement to Amended and Restated Subscription Agreement 

Appendix “B” – Procedure Card for Court of King’s Bench of Alberta Action No. 2204-00354  

Appendix “C” – Surface lease between Long Run and Abe Neufeld (each as successors in interest) 

Appendix “D” – Rental review letter agreement between Long Run and Abe Neufeld dated March 27, 

2023 

Appendix “E” – Email correspondence from the Monitor’s legal counsel to counsel for Abe Neufeld dated 

November 12, 2024  



2 

INTRODUCTION 

1. On July 4, 2024, China Construction Bank Toronto Branch, in its capacity as collateral agent, sought

and obtained an initial order from the Court of King’s Bench of Alberta (the “Court”) to commence

proceedings under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, RSC 1985, c C-36, as amended in

respect of Long Run Exploration Ltd. (“Long Run”) and Calgary Sinoenergy Investment Corp. (the

“Guarantor” and collectively with Long Run, the “Debtors”). The Initial Order, among other

things, appointed FTI Consulting Canada Inc. as Monitor (the “Monitor”), with enhanced powers,

pursuant to the provisions of the CCAA.

2. The Monitor filed its fifth report with this Honourable Court dated October 30, 2024 (the “Fifth

Report”), which included, among other things, an unexecuted version of the Amended and Restated

Subscription Agreement (the “A&R Subscription Agreement”) between the Debtors and 2657493

Alberta Ltd. (the “Purchaser”).

3. The Monitor filed its Second Supplement to the Fifth Report on November 6, 2024 (the “Second

Supplement”) which included an executed version of the A&R Subscription Agreement, as well as

a blackline showing the changes from the unexecuted version of the same attached to the Fifth

Report.

4. The Monitor, in consultation with Long Run and its counsel, counsel for the Purchaser, and counsel

for other stakeholders, has entered into an amending agreement to the A&R Subscription Agreement

dated November14, 2024 (the “Amending Agreement”).

5. On November 12, 2024, the Monitor was served with the Affidavit of Shannon Donaldson affirmed

November 12, 2024 (the “Donaldson Affidavit”) and the Brief of Abe Neufeld dated November 12,

2024 (the “Neufeld Brief” and, together with the Donaldson Affidavit, the “Neufeld Materials”).



3 

 
 

PURPOSE 

6. The purposes of this third supplement to the Fifth Report (“Third Supplement”) are:  

(a) to provide this Honourable Court with an executed copy of the Amending Agreement, a 

copy of which is attached as Appendix “A”; and 

(b) to provide this Honourable Court with further information in response to the Neufeld 

Materials. 

MONITOR’S COMMENTS ON THE NEUFELD MATERIALS 

7. The Donaldson Affidavit includes the Statement of Claim and the Amended Statement of Claim 

issued on behalf of Abe Neufeld in Court of King’s Bench of Alberta Action No. 2204-00354 (the 

“Neufeld Action”).  The Monitor has, through its legal counsel, obtained a procedure card in relation 

to the Neufeld Action, a copy of which is attached as Appendix “B”. 

8. The Monitor understands from Long Run, from the Neufeld Materials, and from the Neufeld Action 

that the Neufeld Action has not been certified as a class proceeding, nor has any application to certify 

the Neufeld Action been made. 

9. The Monitor has confirmed with Long Run that all arrears owed to Mr. Neufeld have been paid, up 

to October 2024. 

10. A copy of the surface lease between Long Run and Mr. Neufeld (each as successors in interest) is 

attached as Appendix “C”.    

11. A copy of a rental review letter agreement between Long Run and Mr. Neufeld is attached as 

Appendix “D”.  The Monitor understands that Long Run emailed counsel for Mr. Neufeld with a 

rental review proposal on June 25, 2019. Counsel for Mr. Neufeld did not respond until December 



4 

6, 2022.  The rental review letter agreement was ultimately executed by Mr. Neufeld on March 27, 

2023.  

12. The Monitor, through its legal counsel, has asked that counsel for Mr. Neufeld advise of the names

of the other landowners it claims to represent.  Attached as Appendix “E” is a copy of the email

correspondence from the Monitor’s legal counsel to counsel for Mr. Neufeld in that regard dated

November 12, 2024.  As at the time of preparing this Third Supplement, no response has been

received.

13. As the Monitor has no information as to the names or claims of the 54 landowners that counsel for

Mr. Neufeld claims to represent, the Monitor is unable to determine what, if any, surface rental

arrears are owed by Long Run to any of those landowners.

14. The Donaldson Affidavit attaches a letter from Long Run dated October 22, 2024.  To date, 41

landowners have accepted the surface rental arrears offer.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 14th day of November 2024. 

FTI Consulting Canada Inc., LIT, in its 
capacity as Monitor of Long Run Exploration 
Ltd. and Calgary Sinoenergy Investment Corp., 
not in its personal or corporate capacity 

     ______________________________ 
Name:  Dustin Olver, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT     
Title:    Senior Managing Director  

    FTI Consulting Canada Inc. 



APPENDIX "A"



AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO AMENDED AND RESTATED SUBSCRIPTION 
AGREEMENT 

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) made as of November 14, 2024 (the 
“Effective Date”). 

BETWEEN: 

LONG RUN EXPLORATION LTD. (the “Company”) 

- and -

CALGARY SINOENERGY INVESTMENT CORP. (“Sinoenergy” and together with the 
Company, the “CCAA Companies”) 

- and -

2657493 ALBERTA LTD. (the “Purchaser”) 

RECITALS: 

A. China Construction Bank Toronto Branch, in its capacity as collateral agent, commenced
proceedings (the “CCAA Proceedings”) in the Court of King’s Bench of Alberta in the
Judicial Centre of Calgary, Alberta (the “Court”) under the Companies’ Creditors
Arrangement Act (Canada) (the “CCAA”) and the Court granted an initial order in the
CCAA Proceedings on July 4, 2024 under Court File No. 2401-09247, which initial order
was amended and restated by the Court on July 12, 2024 pursuant to the amended and
restated initial order (collectively the “Initial Orders”).

B. Pursuant to the Initial Orders, FTI Consulting Canada Inc., was appointed Monitor with
enhanced powers over the CCAA Companies.

C. On July 23, 2024, Hiking Group Shandong Jinyue Int’t Trading Corporation (the
“Purchaser Parent”) and the Company entered into a Subscription Agreement for the
subscription for and purchase of the Purchased Shares by the Purchaser Parent (the
“Subscription Agreement”), to be completed through a series of transactions among the
Parties and to proceed by way of the Reverse Vesting Order.

D. Pursuant to Section 9.4 the Subscription Agreement the Purchaser Parent assigned all of
its rights and obligations under the Subscription Agreement to the Purchaser by way of an
Assignment Agreement dated November 5, 2024.

E. On November 6, 2024, the CCAA Companies and the Purchaser entered into an Amended
and Restated Subscription Agreement (the “Existing Agreement”) for the subscription for
and purchase of the Purchased Shares by the Purchaser.



2 
 

F. The Parties hereto desire to amend the Existing Agreement to make certain modifications 
to Schedule “B” of the Existing Agreement on the terms and subject to the conditions set 
forth herein  

NOW THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH that in consideration of the 
premises and the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth and for other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties 
have agreed as follows: 

1. Definitions. Capitalized terms used and not defined in this Amendment have the respective 
meanings assigned to them in the Existing Agreement. 

2. Amendments to the Existing Agreement. As of the Effective Date, the Existing Agreement 
is hereby amended or modified as follows:  

a) The phrase “The following tax repayment agreements:” set forth in Schedule “B” 
of the Existing Agreement under the heading “Transferred Contracts” is hereby 
deleted and replaced with “Any and all tax repayment agreements or other similar 
agreements between the Company and any municipality, other than those 
agreements specifically listed as Retained Contracts, including without limitation 
the following:” 

b) The following are hereby deleted from the table of joint venture agreements listed 
as Transferred Contracts Schedule “B” of the Existing Agreement: 

JF0011 1/1/2004 JV AFE 
Only 

Cherhill 
Compressor 3-
16-57-4w5 

Harvest 9.375 Unknown, 
Obsidian, 
Peyto 

JF0034 5/1/2010 Ownership 
& 
Operation 
Agreement 

Agmt for the 
O&O of the 
Clear Hills 10-
8-88-12w6m 
Facility 

Saturn 
OGI 

20 Yoho, 
Enercapita, 
Taqa, Orlen 

JF0148 6/1/2009 CO&O 
Agreement 

CO&O of the 
Red Willow 
Gas 
Processing 
Facilities 

Obsidian 
PT 

17.86 None 

c) The following are hereby deleted from the table of joint operating agreements listed 
as Transferred Contracts Schedule “B” of the Existing Agreement: 

C02970 Joint 
Operating 
Agreement 

Terra Energy Corp., Spoke Resources 
Ltd. 

N/A N/A 



3 
 

C02794 Farmout 
And 
Participation 
Agreement 

Obsidian Energy Partnership Obsidian Obsidian 

C02794 Farmout 
And 
Participation 
Agreement 

Obsidian Energy Partnership Obsidian Obsidian 

C03645 Joint 
Operating 
Agreement 

Insignia Energy Ltd., Barnwell of 
Canada, Limited, Regco Petroleum Ltd., 
N7 Energy Ltd. 

N7 N7 

C03645 Joint 
Operating 
Agreement 

Trident Exploration (WX) Corp., 
Trident Exploration (Alberta) Corp., 
Insignia Energy Ltd.. Barnwell of 
Canada, Limited, Regco Petroleum Ltd. 

Insignia Insignia 

d) The following is hereby deleted from the table of Priority Payables in Schedule “C” 
of the Existing Agreement:  

CNRL Cure Cost Payment $664,960  

and is replaced with the following: 

CNRL Cure Cost Payment $639,044.04  

e)  The following is hereby deleted from Schedule “B” of the Existing Agreement 
under the heading “Retained Liabilities”: 

“  any and all surface lease payments related to the Retained Assets other 
than any surface lease payments referenced in or otherwise included in the 
Neufeld Claim;” 

and is replaced with the following: 

“  any and all unpaid surface lease payments related to the Retained Assets 
(other than any surface lease payments, interest, penalties, fines, costs, fees 
or other additional amounts related to, referenced in or otherwise included 
in the Neufeld Claim), excluding any and all interest, penalties, fines, costs, 
fees or other additional amounts imposed on such surface lease payments;”  

f) The following is hereby added to Schedule “B” under the heading “Transferred 
Liabilities”: 



4 
 

“ any and all interest, penalties, fines, costs, fees or other additional 
amounts imposed on surface lease payments related to the Retained Assets;”  

g) The following is hereby added to Schedule “B” under the heading “Transferred 
Assets”: 

“ the Company’s claim under Court of King’s Bench Court File No. 2001-
03353;” 

h) The following is hereby added to Schedule “B” under the heading “Retained 
Contracts”: 

“ Resolution Agreement dated May, 2024, between The Alberta Energy 
Regulator and Long Run Exploration Ltd.;” 

i) The following is hereby added to Schedule “B” under the heading “Retained 
Liabilities”: 

“ all Abandonment and Reclamation Obligations of the Company prior to 
Closing which are related to the O&G Assets and the Real Property 
associated with the joint venture agreements, the co&o agreements, unit and 
unit operating agreements, operating agreements, pooling and joint 
operating agreements, farmout agreements, farmout and participation 
agreements, ownership and operation agreements, settlement agreements, 
re-entry farmout proposal, pooling agreements, pooling and equalization 
agreements,  and joint operating agreements listed under the heading 
“Transferred Contracts” in this Schedule “B”.” 

3. Limited Effect. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all of the terms and 
provisions of the Existing Agreement are and will remain in full force and effect and are hereby 
ratified and confirmed by the Parties. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the 
amendments contained herein will not be construed as an amendment to or waiver of any other 
provision of the Existing Agreement or as a waiver of or consent to any further or future action 
on the part of either Party that would require the waiver or consent of the other Party. On and 
after the Effective Date, each reference in the Existing Agreement to "this Agreement," "the 
Agreement," "hereunder," "hereof," "herein," or words of like import, and each reference to 
the Existing Agreement in any other agreements, documents, or instruments executed and 
delivered pursuant to, or in connection with, the Existing Agreement, will mean and be a 
reference to the Existing Agreement as amended by this Amendment. 

4. Governing Law. This Amendment is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws 
of the Province of Alberta, and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein. 

5. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment is binding upon and shall enure to the benefit of 
the Parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and permitted assigns. 

6. Entire Agreement. This Amendment constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the Parties 
with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and 



5 
 

contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations, and warranties, both written 
and oral, with respect to such subject matter. 

7. Counterpart Execution. This Agreement may be executed and delivered in counterpart and 
transmitted by facsimile or other electronic means and all such executed counterparts, 
including electronically transmitted copies of such counterparts, shall together constitute one 
and the same agreement. 

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank) 

 
  



6 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above 
written. 

 
FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., LIT,
in its capacity as the court-appointed
Monitor of LONG RUN EXPLORATION
LTD. and not in its personal or corporate
capacity. 
 

 2657493 ALBERTA LTD.  
 

Per:   Per:  
 Name:    Name: Jason Ge 
 Title:    Title: Director 
FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., LIT,
in its capacity as the court-appointed
Monitor of CALGARY SINOENERGY
INVESTMENT CORP. and not in its
personal or corporate capacity. 
 

 

Per:   
 Name:   
 Title:   
 



LEGAL*66542984.5 

 

6 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first above 

written. 

 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., LIT, 

in its capacity as the court-appointed 

Monitor of LONG RUN EXPLORATION 

LTD. and not in its personal or corporate 

capacity. 

 

 2657493 ALBERTA LTD.  

 

Per:   Per:  

 Name:    Name: Jason Ge 

 Title:    Title: Director 

FTI CONSULTING CANADA INC., LIT, 

in its capacity as the court-appointed 

Monitor of CALGARY SINOENERGY 

INVESTMENT CORP. and not in its 

personal or corporate capacity. 

 

 

Per:   

 Name:   

 Title:   

 



APPENDIX "B"





APPENDIX "C"



















APPENDIX "D"



600, 600 3 Avenue SW | CALGARY, AB  T2P 0G5 | CANADA | TEL 403.261.6012 | FAX 403.262.5561 | www.longrunexploration.com | TSX: LRE

March 27, 2023
WITHOUT PREJUDICE

ABE NEUFELD
16010 - 105 STREET
GRANDE PRAIRIE, ALBERTA T8V 0P1

RE: Review of Annual Rental – Surface Lease Dated October 20, 2006
WELLSITE AT 14-35-073-04-W6M
Legal:  NW-35-073-04-W6M (5.18 acres)
LRE File:  S12793 EVOLVE FILE: 30892

Please be advised that Long Run Exploration Ltd. has reviewed the rental for the subject Surface 
Lease.

Based on current values associated with the components of compensation used to calculate 
annual rental (loss of use and adverse effect), Long Run Exploration Ltd. is prepared to increase 
the annual rent for the subject Surface Lease from $4,000.00 to $4,700.00 effective October 20, 
2021.

If you are in agreement with this offer, please indicate your acceptance of this increase by 
signing and returning the duplicate copy of this letter.  Upon receipt, we will update our records 
to reflect the new rental.  The next review would be prior to the anniversary date in 2026.

Should you have any questions with any of the foregoing, please contact the undersigned at
780-679-4222

Sincerely,
LONG RUN EXPLORATION LTD.

Shawn Brown
Evolve Surface Strategies Inc.
As Agent for Long Run Exploration Ltd. 

/jc
/enclosures

Rental increase accepted and agreed to this day of , 2023.

ABE NEUFELD





APPENDIX "E"



From: Kelsey Meyer
To: Kristian Toivonen
Cc: Justin Monahan
Subject: RE: [External] Court of King’s Bench of Alberta File No. 2401-09247:  ITMO a Plan of Compromise or Arrangement of Long Run Exploration Ltd. and

Calgary Sinoenergy Investment Corp.
Date: Tuesday, November 12, 2024 12:13:07 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Kristian, please provide the names of the 53 landowners you represent.  That will assist in answering your question about
outstanding surface lease rentals.

Thanks,

Kelsey

Kelsey Meyer
Partner*, Bennett Jones LLP
*Denotes Professional Corporation
4500 Bankers Hall East, 855 - 2nd Street SW, Calgary, AB, T2P 4K7

T. 403 298 3323 | F. 403 265 7219
BennettJones.com

mailto:MEYERK@bennettjones.com
mailto:kristiant@kmsc.ca
mailto:justinm@kmsc.ca
tel:403%20298%203323
tel:403%20265%207219
https://www.bennettjones.com/
https://www.bennettjones.com/





	LRE - Third Supplement Fifth Report of the Monitor - (2024-11-13)(39513243.3).pdf
	Introduction
	Purpose
	MONITOR’S COMMENTS ON THE NEUFELD MATERIALS

	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E



